

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO

Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

AUSTIN M. FUELL

Defendant-Appellant

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Case No.: 2021-0794

On Appeal from the Twelfth
District Court of Appeals Case
No. CA2020-02-008

ANSWER BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE

MARK J. TEKULVE (#0038545)
Clermont County Prosecutor
NICK HORTON (#0091191)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
76 South Riverside Drive, 2nd Floor
Batavia, Ohio 45103
(513) 732-8175
(513) 732- 7592 (fax)
nhorton@clermontcountyohio.gov

Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

TIMOTHY B. HACKETT (#0093480)
Assistant State Public Defender
LAUREN HAMMERSMITH (#0096671)
Assistant State Public Defender
Office of the Ohio Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 466-5394
(614) 752-5167 (fax)
timothy.hackett@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Appellant
Austin M. Fuell

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. ARGUMENT	6

First Proposition of Law:

Juveniles have no Due Process right to confrontation in a mandatory bindover hearing....	6
A. Juveniles have no established Due Process right to confrontation in a mandatory bindover hearing since such a right has never been recognized, since such a hearing is not adjudicatory, and since such a right is not required to protect their interests	7
1. A brief history of Juvenile Courts in Ohio.....	7
2. <i>Carmichael</i> and the 1969 changes to R.C. 2151.26.....	8
3. Post- <i>Carmichael</i> cases	11
4. Due Process under <i>Mathews</i>	16
5. Implication of Affording Right to Confrontation and Right to Confrontation as Applied in Other States	19
6. Fuell’s Arguments.....	22
7. Harmless Error	23

Second Proposition of Law:

Where a trial court considers a juvenile’s age as a mitigating factor at sentencing, or where the sentence itself affords a juvenile a meaningful opportunity to obtain release based on demonstrated maturity and rehabilitation, the sentence does not violate the Eighth Amendment	23
A. The Eighth Amendment does not categorically reject mandatory life-tail sentences.....	24

1. Eighth Amendment under <i>Patrick</i> and <i>Moore</i>	24
2. Recognition of R.C. 2929.02(B)(1)'s constitutionality	25
3. Eighth Amendment and Mandatory Sentences	27
4. <i>Graham</i> analysis	28
5. Fuell's Arguments.....	30
IV. CONCLUSION	32
V. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Barber v. Page, 390 U.S. 719, 88 S.Ct. 1318, 20 L.Ed.2d 255 (1968).....13

Barth v. Commonwealth, 80 S.W.3d 390 (Ky. 2001).....21

Breed v. Jones 421 U.S. 519, 95 S.Ct. 1779, 44 L.Ed2d 346 (1975)12, 19, 20

California v. Green, 399 U.S. 149, 90 S.Ct. 1930, 26 L.Ed.2d 489 (1970)18, 19, 20

Carey v. Piphus, 435 U.S. 247, 98 S.Ct. 1042, 55 L.Ed.2d 252 (1978)16

City of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833, 118 S.Ct. 1708, 140 L.Ed.2d 1043 (1998).....16

Commonwealth v. Okoro, 471 Mass. 51, 26 N.E.3d 1092 (2015).....28

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004)14

Gerstein v. Pugh, 420 U.S.103, 95 S.Ct. 854, 43 L.Ed.2d 54 (1975).....13, 17, 20

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010).....25, 27, 28, 29

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507, 124 S.Ct. 2633, 159 L.Ed.2d 578 (2004)16

Hannah v. Larche, 363 U.S. 420, 80 S.Ct. 1502, 4 L.Ed.2d 1307 (1960).....12

Henderson v. Maxwell, 176 Ohio St. 187, 198 N.E.2d 456 (1964)11, 17

Herring v. New York, 422 U.S. 853, 95 S.Ct. 2550, 45 L.Ed.2d 593 (1975).....22, 23

In re A.J.S., 120 Ohio St.3d 185, 2008-Ohio-5307, 897 N.E.2d 62912, 13, 20, 23

In re A.M., 139 Ohio App.3d 303, 743 N.E.2d 937 (8th Dist. 2000)12

In re C.P., 131 Ohio St.3d 513, 2012-Ohio-1446, 967 N.E.2d 72929

In re D.C., 303 Ga. App. 395, 693 S.E.2d 596 (2010)21

In re D.M., 2013-Ohio-668, 989 N.E.2d 123 (1st Dist.).....12

In re F.D., 245 S.W.3d 110 (Tex. App. 2008).....21

In re Gault, 387 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1428, 18 L.Ed.2d 527 (1967).....7, 8, 12

<i>In re Hegney</i> , 138 Wash. App. 511, 158 P.3d 1193 (2007).....	21
<i>In re Jackson</i> , 21 Ohio St.2d 215, 257 N.E.2d 74 (1970).....	8
<i>In re R.A.</i> , 2011 ND 119, 799 N.W.2d 332 (2011).....	20, 21
<i>In re Ralph</i> , 211 Conn. 289, 559 A.2d 179 (1989).....	21
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 893 F.2d 363 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>In re W.J.</i> , 284 Ill.App.3d 203, 672 N.E.2d 778 (1996)	21
<i>In the Matter of: B.W.</i> , 2017-Ohio-9220, 103 N.E.3d 266 (7th Dist.).....	11, 12
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , --U.S. --, 141 S.Ct. 1307, 209 L.E.2d 390 (2021).....	27
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320, 134 S.Ct. 1090, 188 L.Ed.2d 46 (2014)	13, 17, 18
<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541, 86 S.Ct. 1045 (1966)	7, 8, 13, 17, 22
<i>Maddox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237, 15 S.Ct. 337, 39 L.Ed.409 (1895).....	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976).....	16, 17
<i>Matter of Pima County, Juvenile Action No. J-47735-1</i> , 26 Ariz. App. 46, 548 P.2d 23 (1976).....	21
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344, 131 S.Ct. 1143, 179 L.Ed.2d 93 (2011).....	15, 16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	24, 25, 29
<i>M.M. v. State</i> , 629 So.2d 734 (Ala. Crim. App. 1993)	20, 21
<i>Morrisey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471, 92 S.Ct. 2593, 33 L.Ed.2d 484 (1972).....	16
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237, 135 S.Ct. 2173, 192 L.Ed.2d 306 (2015).....	15
<i>Ouk v. Minnesota</i> , 847 N.W.2d 698 (Minn.2014)	28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39, 107 S.Ct. 989, 94 L.Ed.2d 40 (1987)	11
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400, 8 S.Ct. 1065, 13 L.Ed.2d 923 (1965).....	10
<i>Prescott v. State</i> , 19 Ohio St. 184 (1869)	7
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005).....	29

<i>Sam v. State</i> , 2017 WY 98, 401 P.3d 834 (2017)	21
<i>State in Int. of B.T.</i> , 145 N.J. Super 268, 367 A.2d 887 (App. Div. 1976).....	21
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St.3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956, 83 N.E.3d 883	7
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 151 Ohio St.3d 212, 2017-Ohio-5656, 87 N.E.3d 1203	27, 28, 29, 30
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 300 Kan. 542, 331 P.3d 781 (2014).....	28
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 108468, 2020-Ohio-3966.....	11, 12
<i>State v. Carmichael</i> , 35 Ohio St.2d 1, 298 N.E.2d 568 (1973)	9, 10
<i>State v. Damien R.</i> , 214 W.Va. 610, 591 S.E.2d 168 (2003).....	20
<i>State v. Diehl</i> , 67 Ohio St.2d 389, 423 N.E.2d 1112 (1981).....	12, 16
<i>State v. Garner</i> , 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-18-1269, 2020-Ohio-4939	11
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 350 So.2d 141 (La. 1977).....	20
<i>State v. Iacona</i> , 9th Dist. Medina No. CA 2891-M, 2000 WL 277911 (Mar. 15, 2000).....	12
<i>State v. Iacona</i> , 93 Ohio St.3d 83, 752 N.E.2d 937 (2001)	12
<i>State v. LaRosa</i> , 11th Dist. Trumbull No. 2018-T-0097, 2020-Ohio-160.....	11
<i>State v. Long</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 478, 2014-Ohio-849, 8 N.E.3d 890	24, 30
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 557, 2016-Ohio-8288, 76 N.E.3d 1127	24, 25
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 153 Ohio St.3d 196, 2017-Ohio-7565, 103 N.E.3d 784.....	7
<i>State v. Patrick</i> , 164 Ohio St.3d 309, 2020-Ohio-6803, 172 N.E.3d 952.....	24, 29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Price</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 97AP02-151, 1997 WL 606875 (Sept. 30, 1997)	23
<i>State v. Starling</i> , 2d Dist. Clark No. 2018-CA34, 2019-Ohio-1478.....	11, 12
<i>State v. Whisenant</i> , 127 Ohio App.3d 75, 711 N.E.2d 1016 (11th Dist. 1998)	11
<i>State v. White</i> , 12th Dist. Warren No. CA2018-09-107, 2019-Ohio-4312.....	15, 16
<i>Summers v. State</i> , 248 Ind. 551, 230 N.E.2d 320 (1967).....	21, 22

United States v. Juv. Male, 554 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2009)21

Wilkinson v. Austin, 545 U.S. 209, 125 S.Ct. 2384, 162 L.Ed.2d 174 (2004).....16, 17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS; STATUTES:

Evid.R. 101(C).....22

R.C. 2151.26 (1969).....9

R.C. 2152.121(B).....18

R.C. 2929.02(B)(1)27, 29

R.C. 2967.132(C)(1)27

R.C. 2967.132(C)(2)26

R.C. 2967.132(C)(3)26

R.C. 2967.132(C)(4)27

Ohio Adm.Code 5120:1-1-10(B)(2)29

REFERENCES:

12 William Holdsworth, *A History of English Law* (1938)15

Epstein, *Cross-Examination: Seemingly Ubiquitous, Purportedly Omnipotent, and “At Risk,”*
14 Widener L.Rev. 427 (2009)14

Kry, *Confrontation Under the Marian Statutes: A Response to Professor Davies*,
72 Brook. L.Rev. 493 (2007)14

Langbein, *Historical Foundations of the Law of Evidence: A View From the Ryder Sources*,
96 Colum. L.Rev. 1168 (1996)14, 15

Wiley, Robert J., *Ohio’s Post-Gault Juvenile Court Law*, Akron Law Review: Vol. 3: Iss. 2,
Article 2 (available at <http://ideaexchange.uakron.edu/akronlawreview/vol3/iss2/2>).....7

State v. Patrick, 2019-065, Brief of Amicus Curiae, Office of the Ohio Public Defender,
Juvenile Law Center, et. al., pp. 23-25 (filed Oct. 7, 2019) (available at
<http://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/Clerk/ecms/#/caseinfo/2019/0655>)25, 26
